be included in the IRR sheet /3/ provided by the PO. GCC Verifier has checked that
land cost, salvage value and working capital are considered while doing investment
analysis and have been added back in the final year cash flow calculation. GCC
verifier also confirms that income tax exemption under section 80IA is considered by
the PO while performing investment analysis.
Post tax Equity IRR i.e., 11.38% is less than Cost of Equity i.e., 17.07% and therefore
renders the project activity financially non-feasible.

Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity analysis
As per Tool 27, version 11 /B07/, variables, including the initial investment cost, that
constitute more than 20% of either total project costs or total project revenues should
be subjected to reasonable variation. The Guidance on Assessment of Investment
Analysis requires the robustness of the conclusion arrived at to be proved through a
sensitivity analysis by varying the critical assumptions to a reasonable variation (±
10%). The project developer has identified PLF, project cost, and electricity tariff as
critical assumptions. The sensitivity analysis reveals that even under more
favourable conditions, the equity IRR would not cross the benchmark return as given
in the following table:

Parameter -10% 0 +10%

PLF 8.14% 11.38% 14.64%

Project Cost

15.01% 11.38% 8.43%

Global Carbon Council

Project Verification Report

   36 of 114

In conclusion, the equity IRR (after tax) will not reach the benchmark of 17.07% within
the reasonable fluctuation range of +/-10% of the key financial parameters. The
project verification team has cross-checked all the input values and calculations
which are found to be correct and in accordance with Tool 27, version 11 /B07/.

The verification team carried out its own an independent assessment on the
likelihood of the equity IRR breaching the benchmark and this assessment reveals
that the project would become non additional only if:

• PLF goes up by 17.50%

• Project cost goes down by 15.00%

•  Tariff increases by 17.50%

PP has submitted that such a reduction in project cost or increase in PLF / tariff is
highly unrealistic and unlikely to happen for the following reasons:

PLF: The plant load factor of 26.74% considered for IRR analysis is based on the
DPR /7/. The actual PLF achieved by the project activity since commissioning is